
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 17-1489

REUVEN WEIZBERG, DAVID PETER VENG-PEDERSEN,
and JACOB PATRICK DAGEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

James C. Larew AT0004543
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: (319) 337-7079
Facsimile: (319) 337-7082
E-Mail: James.Larew@LarewLawOffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	17
A. ATE Ordinance.....	17
B. DOT Evaluations and Order.....	18
C. Plaintiffs and the Process.....	19
D. Gatso's Contract with the City and Implementation of the Ordinance	24
E. Plaintiffs' Expert Witnesses.....	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE CITY'S ORDINANCE	
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation	26
B. Forcing a Different – and Less Protective – Process than that Provided in the Ordinance is a Violation of Due Process.....	28
C. The Ordinance and its Implementation Further Violate Due Process by Failing the Balancing Test of Mathews.....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CITY WAS UNJUSTLY ENRICHED BY ITS ATE ORDINANCE, BUT IMPROPERLY FOUND THAT GATSO WAS NOT.....	49
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation.....	49
B. The City and Gatso Were Unjustly Enriched by the Invalid Enforcement of this Ordinance.....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT LIMITED THE CLASS DEFINITION IN ERROR.....	52
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	52

B. The Class Should Include all Vehicle Owners who Were Subject to the City's Unlawful Ordinance.....	52
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE ORDINANCE WAS NOT PREEMPTED BY IOWA CODE SECTIONS 364.22 AND 602.6101 AND THE IDOT'S ORDER.....	54
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation.....	54
B. The Implementation of the Ordinance is Irreconcilable with With Iowa Code Sections 364.22(4), (6) and 602.6101.....	55
V. THE CITY HAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATED POLICE POWER TO GATSO.....	58
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation.....	58
B. The City Unlawfully Delegated its Police Powers to Gatso to Make Discretionary Determinations.....	58
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THAT THE ORDINANCE VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION, PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES, AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	61
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation	61
B. Equal Protection Rights are Violated Where the Purpose of the Ordinance is Safety and the Classifications of Vehicle Owners Are Not Related to that Purpose.....	61
C. Substantive Due Process is Violated by the City's Continued Violation of State Law and the Offense to Judicial Notions of Fairness	65
D. Privileges and Immunities are Violated by the Ordinance's Infringement Upon Fundamental Rights and Disparate Treatment Without Any Rational Basis	67
VII. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Iowa Constitution Does not Create a Private Cause of Action.....	69
A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation.....	69

B. The Iowa Constitution Provides Protection for Violations of its Provisions.....69

CONCLUSION.....69

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT70

CERTIFICATE OF COST70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>B. & H. Invs. v. City of Coralville</i> , 209 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 1973).....	33
<i>Bakken v. Council Bluffs</i> , 470 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1991).....	66
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , No. 16-1031, <i>further review from</i> 898 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	54, 58
<i>Blanchard v. City of Ralston</i> , 559 N.W.2d 735 (Neb. 1997).....	36
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) ...	28, 38, 44, 47
<i>Brooks v. City of Des Moines</i> , 844 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Asso.</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972)	59, 60
<i>Cascaden v. City of Waterloo</i> , 77 N.W. 333 (Iowa 1898).....	34
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Leaf</i> , No. 16-0435, <i>on further review</i> 898 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	55, 58
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	35, 55
<i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1989)	66
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 339 (Iowa 2015)	39, 54
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005).....	52
<i>Conklin v. State</i> , 863 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	69
<i>Edwards & Bronne Coal Co. v. Sioux City</i> , 240 N.W. 711 (Iowa 1932).....	36

<i>Formaro v. Polk Cty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)	66
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	60
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	61
<i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015)	28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	69
<i>Hancock v. City Council of Davenport</i> , 392 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1986).....	31, 32
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....	44, 45
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 812 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2012)	61
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> by 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)....	37, 38, 62, 65
<i>Iowa Waste Sys. v. Buchanan Cty.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	49
<i>Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978)	57
<i>Iowa Grocery Indus. Ass'n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2006).....	57
<i>James Enters. v. City of Ames</i> , 661 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2003).....	56
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	64
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	38, 49
<i>McManus v. Hornaday</i> , 68 N.W. 812 (Iowa 1896).....	33
<i>Meyer v. Jones</i> , 696 N.W.2d 611, 614 (Iowa 2005).....	43
<i>More v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016).....	28
<i>Patten v. Patrick</i> , 276 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1979).....	40
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013)....	63, 64

<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)	63
<i>Riley v. City of Hartley</i> , 565 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1997).....	32, 33
<i>Ryce v. City of Osage</i> , 55 N.W. 532 (Iowa 1893).....	34
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	66
<i>Silvernail v. County of Kent</i> , 385 F.3d 601 (2004).....	45, 46
<i>Slade v. M.L.E. Inv. Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1997).....	50
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	28, 56, 69
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Smokers Warehouse Corp.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2007)	65
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys. Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001)	50
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000)	66
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	26
<i>Utilicorp United v. State Utils. Bd., Utils. Div., DOC</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997).....	67
<i>Veatch v. City of Waverly</i> , 858 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	38
<i>Ward v. Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57, 60, 93 S. Ct. 80 (1972).....	44
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002)	59
<i>Williams v. Redflex Traffic Sys.</i> , 582 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Wright v. Iowa Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 747 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2008).....	64
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010).....	65

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

IOWA CONST., art. I, § 6	49, 67
--------------------------------	--------

IOWA CONST., art. I, § 9	28
IOWA CONST., art. III, §38A.....	55
Iowa Code § 306.4.....	64
Iowa Code § 364.1.....	55
Iowa Code § 364.2(1).....	32
Iowa Code § 364.3.....	32, 34, 36, 56
Iowa Code § 364.22(4)	55-58
Iowa Code § 364.22(6)	29, 32, 36, 40, 41, 46, 56
Iowa Code § 380.2.....	35
Iowa Code § 602.6101	54-56
Iowa Administrative Code § 761-144	45, 59
Des Moines Municipal Code § 1.5.....	35
Des Moines Municipal Code § 114-243	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	49
10 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 29.26 (3d ed. 1990).....	33
